

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/26/2021 2:26 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99724-1

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
IN

MARY A. KELLOGG, as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF JAMES H. HAMRE,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,
a/k/a AMTRAK, a District of Columbia Corporation; and, DOE
DEFENDANTS 1-50,

Petitioner/Defendants.

**NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION'S
RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE**

Tim D. Wackerbarth, WSBA No. 13673
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA No. 34239
Callie A. Castillo, WSBA No. 38214
LANE POWELL, PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. BOX 91302
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402
(206) 223-7000

*Attorneys for Petitioner/Defendant
National Railroad Passenger
Corporation ("Amtrak")*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Parties Relied On Existing Law At The Time of Execution, and Retroactive Application of Revised RCW 4.20.020 Would Impair Amtrak’s Vested Rights.....	2
1. Parties That Settle Their Wrongful Death Suits Are Not Subject to Later Amendments To The Wrongful Death Statute.....	2
2. Amtrak’s Right To Have Its Liability Fixed and Be Free From Further Litigation Is A Vested Right.	6
3. Amicus Repurposes The Same Arguments As Mary.....	10
B. The Single Right of Action Must Be Strictly Applied.	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caritas Services, Inc v. Dep't of Social and Health Srvs.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	2, 6
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship,</i> 158 Wn. App. 203 (2010)	3
<i>Department of Labor and Industries of State v. Lyons Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 518, 347 P.3d 464.....	4
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton,</i> 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014).....	4
<i>In Re F.D. Processing, Inc.,</i> 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992).....	6
<i>Gallo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Gillis v. King County,</i> 42 Wn.2d 373, 255 P.2d 546 (1953).....	6
<i>Godfrey v. State,</i> 84 Wn.2d 959, 530 P.2d 630 (1975).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Margola Assocs. v. Seattle,</i> 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Nevue v. Close,</i> 123 Wn.2d 253, 867 P.2d 635 (1994).....	10, 11, 12

State ex. rel. Ogden v. City of Bellevue,
45 Wn.2d 492, 275 P.2d 899 (1954)..... 5

Statutes

RCW 4.20.020..... 2, 5, 13, 15

Other Authorities

RAP 18.17 15

United States Constitution..... 3, 7, 8

Washington Constitution..... 3, 7, 8
